WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to provide improvements to 
the park, Dunkirk District Park located in Dunkirk, (the "Park") and maintain for public use 
of recreational resources and safety of citizens; 

WHEREAS, the Maryland Board of Public Works approved grant funding in the 
amount of Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($745,000) for the Dunkirk District 
Park tennis court project on June 7, 2023; 

WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation staff have recommended and the Board of County 
Commissioners desires to amend the adopted Budget for FY 2024 to appropriate and allocate 
Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($745,000) for construction of tennis courts 
for the Park by allocating Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($745,000) to 
account SC 51042 "Buildings", reimbursable by the State of Maryland Program Open 
Space; 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding this Budget Amendment #BA000127 was duly 
advertised in two County newspapers for two consecutive weeks before the public hearing

[...]

Calvert County, Maryland to adopt Budget Amendment #BA000127 as set forth in Exhibit 
A, attached hereto and made a part hereof 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners hereby 
approves and enacts the appropriations and expenditures set forth in Budget Amendment 
#BA000127, in the amount of Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($745,000), a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, to amend and append financial 
resources to the FY 2024 capital project budget as set forth in Exhibit A; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners